

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 0951-22-2

CARLOS and TATIANA IBAÑEZ; R.I. and V.I., minors, by and through their parents, Carlos and Tatiana Ibañez, as the minors' next friends; MATTHEW and MARIE MIERZEJEWSKI; P.M., a minor, by and through the minor's parents, Matthew and Marie Mierzejewski, as the minor's next friends; KEMAL and MARGARET GOKTURK; T.G. and N.G., minors, by and through their parents, Kemal and Margaret Gokturk, as the minors' next friends; ERIN and TRENT D. TALIAFERRO; D.T. and H.T., minors, by and through their parents, Erin and Daniel Taliaferro, as the minors' next friends; MELISSA RILEY; and L.R., a minor, by and through the minor's parent, Melissa Riley, as the minor's next friend,

Appellants,

v.

ALBEMARLE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD; MATTHEW S. HAAS, Superintendent, in his official capacity; and BERNARD HAIRSTON, Assistant Superintendent for School Community Empowerment, in his official capacity,

Appellees.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

DAVID A. CORTMAN*
Georgia Bar No. 188810
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE
Suite D1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

TYSON C. LANGHOFER
Virginia State Bar No. 95204
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org

RYAN L. BANGERT*
Texas Bar No. 24045446
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON*
Arizona Bar No. 33104
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbangert@ADFlegal.org
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
Virginia State Bar No. 84412
VINCENT M. WAGNER*
Texas Bar No. 24093314
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org
vwagner@ADFlegal.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument in Reply	1
I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge a school policy that has already been implemented and is causing harm.....	1
A. The School Defendants’ brief concedes that they have implemented the Policy, which is harming Plaintiffs.....	1
B. The School Defendants’ arguments show they and Plaintiffs are actual adversaries.....	6
II. The School Defendants fail to apply the self-execution test.	9
A. Under the proper test, the constitutional provisions relevant here are self-executing.	9
B. The School Defendants’ cited authorities do not apply the proper test.....	10
III. The School Defendants do not contend with the long history supporting a cause of action under the parental-rights statute. ..	12
IV. Like the trial court’s preliminary injunction ruling, the School Defendants’ arguments are rife with legal errors.	14
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.	15
1. The School Defendants overtly discriminate based on race and religion.	15
2. The School Defendants compel speech from one viewpoint.....	16

3.	The School Defendants violate parents’ fundamental rights.	18
B.	An injunction would stop the irreparable harm to Plaintiffs.	18
	Conclusion	20
	Certificate of Service and Compliance	21
	Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anders Larsen Trust v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 301 Va. 116, 872 S.E.2d 449 (2022)	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	12
<i>Bacon v. Commonwealth</i> , 48 Va. (7 Gratt.) 602 (1850)	10
<i>Blanton v. Southern Fertilizing Company</i> , 77 Va. 335 (1883).....	12, 14
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School District</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Southland Corp.</i> , 224 Va. 514, 297 S.E.2d 718 (1982)	5
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Cherrie v. Virginia Health Services, Inc.</i> , 292 Va. 309, 787 S.E.2d 855 (2016)	12, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Coleman v. Jones</i> , No. 1:18-CV-931, 2020 WL 5077735 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2020).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Jones</i> , No. 20-7382, 2022 WL 2188402 (4th Cir. June 17, 2022)	11
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Bowyer v. Sweet Briar Institute</i> , No. 150619, 2015 WL 3646914 (Va. June 9, 2015).....	14
<i>Daniels v. Mobley</i> , 737 S.E.2d 895 (2013).....	5

<i>Dew v. Sweet Springs District Court Judges,</i> 13 Va. (3 Hen. & M.) 1 (1808)	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	12
<i>Donovan ex rel. Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area School Board,</i> 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Draego v. City of Charlottesville,</i> No. 3:16-CV-00057, 2016 WL 6834025 (W.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2016)	11
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School District,</i> 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School District,</i> 447 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Mack,</i> 49 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Gray v. Rhoads,</i> 55 Va. Cir. 362, 2001 WL 34037320 (2001)	11
<i>Gray v. Virginia Secretary of Transportation,</i> 276 Va. 93, 662 S.E.2d 66 (2008)	10
<i>Hawthorne v. VanMarter,</i> 279 Va. 566, 692 S.E.2d 226 (2010)	6
<i>L.F. v. Breit,</i> 285 Va. 163, 736 S.E.2d 711 (2013)	12
<i>Lafferty v. School Board of Fairfax County,</i> 293 Va. 354, 798 S.E.2d 164 (2017)	passim
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Department,</i> 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Livingston v. Virginia Department of Transportation,</i> 284 Va. 140, 726 S.E.2d 264 (2012)	6, 7

<i>Mahan v. National Conservative Policial Action Committee,</i> 227 Va. 330, 315 S.E.2d 829 (1984)	16
<i>Michael Fernandez, D.D.S., Ltd. v. Commissioner of Highways,</i> 298 Va. 616, 842 S.E.2d 200 (2020)	13
<i>Oliver v. Arnold,</i> 19 F.4th 843 (5th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District</i> <i>No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	16
<i>Parker v. Hurley,</i> 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Patterson’s Executors v. Patterson,</i> 144 Va. 113, 131 S.E. 217 (1926)	14
<i>Plofchan v. Plofchan,</i> 299 Va. 534, 855 S.E.2d 857 (2021)	6
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Foundation,</i> 228 Va. 678, 324 S.E.2d 674 (1985)	9
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	15
<i>Stevenson ex rel. Stevenson v. Martin County Board of Education,</i> 3 F. App’x 25 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	17
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District,</i> No. 22-837, 2022 WL 15523185 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2022)	9, 18
<i>Virginia Student Power Network v. City of Richmond,</i> 107 Va. Cir. 137, 2021 WL 6550451 (2021)	11

<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16
<i>White v. United States</i> , 300 Va. 269, 863 S.E.2d 483 (2021)	13
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 24 Va. App. 778, 485 S.E.2d 651 (1997).....	12
<i>Wyatt v. McDermott</i> , 283 Va. 685, 725 S.E.2d 555 (2012)	13
<i>Young v. City of Norfolk</i> , 62 Va. Cir. 307, 2003 WL 21730724 (2003)	10
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Va. Const. art. I, § 11	11
Va. Const. art. I, § 12	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
Va. Code § 1-200	13
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Eric A. DeGroff, <i>Parental Rights & Public School Curricula: Revisiting Mozert after 20 Years</i> , 38 J.L. & Educ. 83 (2009).....	13
